

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

COMMONWEALTH OF	:	
PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF	:	
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,	:	
	:	
Petitioner,	:	No. 126 M.D. 2017
	:	
and	:	
	:	
PENNSYLVANIA GENERAL ENERGY	:	
COMPANY, L.L.C.,	:	
	:	
Intervenor,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
GRANT TOWNSHIP OF INDIANA	:	
COUNTY AND THE GRANT TOWNSHIP:	:	
SUPERVISORS,	:	
	:	
Respondents.	:	

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO INTERVENOR'S  
APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>IV</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED</b> .....	<b>4</b>
<b>COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	<b>5</b>
A. Commonwealth Court and Environmental Hearing Board Proceedings .....	6
B. District Court Proceedings .....	9
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>11</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>13</b>
A. Pursuant to the Law of the Case Doctrine, Counts 3 and 4 of Grant’s Counterclaims Should Be Allowed to Proceed. ....	13
B. Genuine Issues of Material Fact Remain. ....	16
1. The Charter is a Constitutional Enactment of Grant’s Rights under the ERA; Injecting Frack Waste Poses an Unacceptable Risk to Grant’s Water... 17	
2. A Genuine Dispute of Material Fact Exists As To Whether DEP Has Breached its Duties Under the ERA.....	23
C. The Requirements of the <i>Res Judicata</i> Doctrine Are Not Met. ....	27
D. The Home Rule Charter Does Not Violate the United States Constitution. .	29
1. The Home Rule Charter Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause... 30	
a. Similarly situated .....	31
b. Legitimate government purpose .....	32
2. The Home Rule Charter Does Not Violate the Petition Clause. ....	34
3. The Home Rule Charter Does Not Violate PGE’s Substantive Due Process Rights. ....	36
a. PGE’s Substantive Due Process claims do not implicate a fundamental right. ....	38
b. Respondents have a legitimate government interest.....	39
4. In the Alternative, the Charter Contains a Severability Clause. ....	40
E. The Home Rule Charter is Not Preempted by the Federal Safe Drinking Water Act.....	42
1. The Home Rule Charter’s Brine Disposal Ban Does Not Conflict with the Safe Drinking Water Act.....	42

a. The SDWA’s savings provision preserves Grant’s authority to regulate underground injection activities.....	46
b. Finding that the SDWA preempted the ERA and the Charter would eviscerate the ERA in areas of federal regulation and frustrate SDWA’s cooperative federalism goals.....	51
2. Even if the Charter Were Preempted by the SDWA, Grant’s ERA Claims Should be Allowed to Proceed Under the Act’s Savings Clause.....	53
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>54</b>
<b>CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD COUNT.....</b>	<b>56</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>56</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994) .....	45
<i>Anderson v. Davila</i> , 125 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	41
<i>Arizona v. U.S.</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	49, 54
<i>Ashford v. Skiles</i> , 837 F.Supp. 108 (E.D.Pa.1993) .....	42
<i>Balent v. City of Wilkes-Barre</i> , 669 A.2d 309 (Pa. 1995) .....	34
<i>Bd. of Supervisors of Willistown Twp. v. Main Line Gardens, Inc.</i> , 184 A.3d 615 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2018) .....	34
<i>Blue Circle Cement, Inc. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Cnty. of Rogers</i> , 27 F.3d 1499 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	55
<i>Cazun v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 856 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2017).....	49
<i>Christian v. Johnstown Police Pension Fund Ass’n</i> , 218 A.2d 746 (Pa. 1966) .....	36
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	21
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	38
<i>Colorado Dep’t of Public Health and Env’t v. U.S.</i> , 693 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	55
<i>Commonwealth v. Starr</i> , 644 A.2d 1326 (Pa. 1995).....	21
<i>Congregation Kol Ami v. Abington Twp.</i> , 309 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	38
<i>Cty. Concrete Corp. v. Town of Roxbury</i> , 442 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2006) ....	37, 39, 43
<i>Defeo v. Sill</i> , 810 F.Supp. 648 (E.D.Pa.1993) .....	42

<i>Dooley v. Reiss</i> , 736 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1038 (1984).....	42
<i>FCC v. Beach Commns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	39
<i>Hill v. Borough of Kutztown</i> , 455 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>Holt Cargo Sys., Inc. v. Delaware River Port Auth.</i> , 20 F.Supp.2d 803 (E.D. Pa. 1998).....	39, 42
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	60
<i>J.S. v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 794 A.2d 936, (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002) .....	33
<i>John E. Long, Inc. v. Borough of Ringwood</i> , 61 F.Supp.2d 273 (D.N.J. 1998) .....	45
<i>Koorn v. Lacey Twp.</i> , 78 F.Appx. 199 (3d Cir. 2003).....	43, 45
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	53
<i>Lewis v. Alexander</i> , 685 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 2012).....	54
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , 724 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	48
<i>McNeil v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corporation</i> , 680 A.2d 1145 (Pa. 1996).....	35
<i>Melrose, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 613 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>Mitchell v. Flaherty</i> , No. 2:11-cv-610 (W.D.Pa. January 30, 2012) .....	41
<i>Mount Airy # 1, LLC v. Pa. Dep’t of Revenue &amp; Eileen McNulty</i> , 154 A.3d 268 (Pa. 2016) .....	47
<i>Nicholas v. Pennsylvania State Univ.</i> , 227 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2000).....	43, 44, 45
<i>Pa. School Boards Assoc., Inc. v. Public School Employees' Retirement System</i> , 751 A.2d 1237 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2000).....	20
<i>Pellegrino v. U.S. Trans. Sec. Admin</i> , 937 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	49

<i>Pennsylvania General Energy Co., L.L.C., v. Grant Tp.</i> , No. 14-cv-209-SPB (W.D.Pa.).....	40, 42
<i>Pennsylvania General Energy Company, LLC v. Grant Township of Indiana County and The Grant Township Board of Supervisors</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00351-SPB (W.D.Pa. 2020).....	18, 42
<i>Pennsylvania General Energy Company, LLC, v. Department of Environmental Protection</i> , EHB Docket No. 020-046-R .....	16
<i>PGE v. Grant Tp.</i> , No. 19-1969 (3d Cir., Nov. 12, 2019).....	11
<i>Phantom of E. Pa. v. N.J. State Police</i> , Civ. A. No. 07-2748, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38624 at *7 (E.D. Pa. May 13, 2008).....	45
<i>Piecknick v. Com.</i> , 36 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	45
<i>Pioneer Aggregates, Inc. v. Pa. DEP</i> , No. 3:11-00325 (M.D.Pa., September 21, 2012).....	40, 45
<i>Polselli v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. CIV A 91-1364, 1993 WL 137476, at *8 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 30, 1993).....	45
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Com.</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013) .....	40, 53, 58
<i>Rogin v. Bensalem Twp.</i> , 616 F.2d 680 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	37
<i>S.D. Mining Assoc. v. Lawrence Cty.</i> , 155 F.3d 1005 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	55
<i>Seneca Resources Corp. v. Highland Twp.</i> , No. 16-cv-289, 2017 WL 4354710 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 29, 2017).....	passim
<i>Startzell v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>SWEPI, LP v. Mora County</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (D.N.M. 2015). .....	38, 39, 46
<i>Thorne v. Pep Boys Manny Moe &amp; Jack, Inc.</i> , 980 F.3d 879 (3d Cir. 2020). .....	56

*Village of Willowbrook v. Olech*, 528 U.S. 562 (2000)..... 37

*Western Pa. Restaurant Ass’n v. City of Pittsburgh*, 77 A.2d 616 (Pa. 1951) ..... 41

## **STATUTES**

1 Pa.C.S. § 1925 ..... 47

33 U.S.C §§ 1251 *et seq.* ..... 57, 59

33 U.S.C. § 1365(e)..... 60

33 U.S.C. § 1370 ..... 60

35 P.S. § 6018.101 *et seq.*..... 13, 21, 35, 58

42 U.S.C §§ 300f to 300j ..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 11, 16, 42

42 U.S.C. § 300f(7) ..... 56

42 U.S.C. § 300h(b)(1)(A-D) ..... 51

42 U.S.C. § 300h-1 ..... 51

42 U.S.C. § 300h-2 ..... 51

42 U.S.C. § 300h-2(d) ..... 52

42 U.S.C. § 6901 *et seq.* ..... 57

42 U.S.C. 300h(b)(2)(A)..... 56

42 U.S.C. 7401 *et seq.* ..... 57

58 P.S. § 2301 *et seq.*..... 13, 21, 35

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. 93-1185..... 53

Safe Drinking Water Act of 1973 Hearings, 93 Cong. 154-157 (May 31, 1973) .. 50

Safe Drinking Water Supplemental Hearings, 92 Cong. 57 (June 7 and 8, 1972): 49

**RULES**

Pa.R.A.P. 2116(a)..... 20

Pa.R.C.P. 123(a) ..... 19

**REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 147.350(a). ..... 56

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Pa. Const. Art. 1, § 27..... passim

U.S. Const..... passim
